1
Production of PEG grafted PAN copolymers and Their Electrospun Nanowebs as
Novel Thermal Energy Storage Materials
Nihal Sarier1*, Refik Arat1, Yusuf Menceloglu2, Emel Onder3, Ezgi Ceren Boz3,
Oguzhan Oguz2
1 Istanbul Kultur University, Faculty of Engineering, 34156 Bakirkoy, Istanbul, Turkey
2Sabanci University, Faculty of Engineering and Natural Sciences,34956 Tuzla,
Istanbul,Turkey

5
electrostatic spinning of as produced poly(acrylonitrile-co-acrylamide)-g-PEG4000
copolymers [37]. The research in the manufacture and effective incorporation of SSPCMs
to the dynamic thermal insulation products seem to spread progressively.
In the present study, we first synthesized PEG-g-PAN copolymers as novel SSPCMs by
grafting PEG1500, PEG2000, PEG4000, PEG10000 and PEG35000 oligomers with
polyacrylonitrile chains through two step free radical copolymerization reactions. We then
produced new types of thermo-regulating nanowebs, composed of hollow nanofibres of
PEG-g-PAN by means of coaxial electrospinning for transforming the synthesized PEG-g-
PAN copolymers into the assemblies appropriate for numerous industrial areas such as
textiles, packaging, solar energy systems, building envelopes and biomedical materials.
The structural and thermal characterizations of PEG-g-PAN copolymers as well as those of
the electrospun nanowebs were performed in detail.
2 Experimental
2.1 Materials:
Poly(ethylene glycol)s (PEGs) with the molecular weights of 1500 gmole-1  (PEG1500),
2000 gmole-1 (PEG2000), 4000 gmole-1 (PEG4000), 10000 gmole-1 (PEG10000) and 35000
gmole-1 (PEG35000), Maleic anhydride (MAH), Acrylonitrile (AN), p-Toluene sulphonic
acid (PTSA), Azobisisobutyronitrile (AIBN), Dimethyl acetamide (DMAc) and the other
chemical reagents, purchased from Sigma-Aldrich Inc., were all technical grade and used
for the synthesis of PEG-g-PAN copolymers without further purification.

of PEG units [46]. The rest of methylene-chain hydrogen signals in the 1H-NMR spectra
were located between 1.2 and 1.4 ppm [47].
The 13C-NMR spectra of all the synthesized copolymers displayed the main resonances of
the acrylonitrile units of PAN as well as those of the ether and carboxyl  units of PEG-MA
oligomers.The signals of C between 26‒29 ppm, 31‒34 ppm belonged to the –CH2 groups
of PAN (labeled as c and d) and the signals around 120 ppm corresponded to –C≡N units
of PAN backbones (labeled as e).The signals at 60‒61 ppm characterized the terminal CH2
unit next to the –OH units at the end of PEG chains (labeled as a). The C signals at 70‒73
ppm referred to the –H2C–O–CH2– units of PEG chains (labeled as a and b). 1H-NMR and
13C-NMR results, which are in good agreement with FTIR results, approve successful
11
grafting of PEG-MA oligomers onto PAN backbone for all of the PEG-g-PAN copolymers
[46] and [47].
3.1.3 DSC results of PEG-g-PAN copolymers
The thermal responses of PEG1500-g-PAN, PEG2000-g-PAN, PEG4000-g-PAN,
PEG10000-g-PAN and PEG35000-g-PAN during 2nd and 10th heating and successive
cooling cycles in DSC analyses, compared to those of the corresponding PEG oligomer
and PEG-MA macromonomer are summarized in Table 4.
As illustrated in Table 4, the solid-liquid phase change enthalpies of PEG1500, PEG2000,
PEG4000, PEG10000 and PEG35000 were measured 160 Jg-1, 183 Jg-1, 197 Jg-1, 192 Jg-1

transesterification reaction
Name of
Macromonomer
PEG oligomer (reactant) MAH
(reactant)
Amount
(mole)
PTSA
(catalyst)
Amount
(g)
MW of PEG
(gmole-1)
Amount
(mole)
PEG1500-MA 1500 1.0x10-2  1.0x10-2  0.320
PEG2000-MA 2000 6.0x10-3  6.0x10-3  0.252
PEG4000-MA 4000 3.0x10-3 3.0x10-3  0.246
PEG10000-MA 10000 1.5x10-3  1.5x10-3  0.300
PEG35000-MA 35000 5.0x10-4 5.0x10-4  0.350
Table 2. Amounts of ingredients to produce PEG-g-PAN copolymers by free radical
polymerization
Name of
Copolymer
PEG-MA
amount (g)
AN
amount (g)
AIBN (catalyst)
amount (g)
PEG1500-g-PAN 5.00 5.00 0.05
PEG2000-g-PAN 5.00 5.00 0.05
PEG4000-g-PAN 5.00 5.00 0.05
PEG10000-g-PAN 5.00 5.00 0.05
PEG35000-g-PAN 5.00 5.00 0.05
Table 3. Optimized coaxial electrospinning parameters and conditions for the production
of PEG-g-PAN and 6PAN nanowebs
Specimen
Components of a shell mixture